USE OF NOTCHED SMALL PUNCH TEST SPECIMENS FOR THE DETERMINATION OF
FRACTURE PROPERTIES IN STRUCTURAL STEELS
G. Álvarez1*, C. Rodríguez1, F.J. Belzunce1, T.E. García2
1 SIMUMECAMAT research group. Escuela Politécnica de Ingenieros de Gijón. Universidad de Oviedo.
Campus Universitario de Gijón s/n, 33203. Asturias-España
2 Know-How Innovative Solutions S.L., C/ Juan de la Cierva, Nave 2, 33211. Asturias-España
* E-mail: galvarezdiaz4@gmail.es
ABSTRACT

Secondly, the first cracks are always located in the notch sample region submitted to the maximum strain.
As fracture toughness tests were also performed on standard specimens, a relationship between the CTOD
at initiation of crack growth and the notch width enlargement measured at the maximum punch
displacement of the SPT samples was finally obtained for this specific specimen geometry.
REFERENCES
[1] ASTM E 1820-01: Standard Test Method for Measurement of Fracture Toughness, 2001.
doi:10.1520/E1820-09.2.
[2] I.I. Cuesta, C. Rodríguez, T.E. García, J.M. Alegre, Effect of confinement level on mechanical
behaviour using the small punch test, Eng. Fail. Anal. 58 (2015) 206–211.
doi:10.1016/J.ENGFAILANAL.2015.09.008.
[3] T.E. García, C. Rodríguez, F.J. Belzunce, C. Suárez, Estimation of the mechanical properties of
metallic materials by means of the small punch test, J. Alloys Compd. 582 (2014) 708–717.
doi:10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2013.08.009.
[4] P.M. Bravo Díez, M. Preciado Calzada, D. Cárdenas Gonzalo, J. Calaf Chica, Change of
mechanical properties of AM60B alloy with heat treatments and its correlation with small punch
tests, Theor. Appl. Fract. Mech. 86 (2016) 101–108. doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2016.09.014.
[5] B. Arroyo, J.A. Álvarez, R. Lacalle, Study of the energy for embrittlement damage initiation by
SPT means. Estimation of KEAC in aggressive environments and rate considerations, Theor. Appl.
Fract. Mech. 86 (2016) 61–68. doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2016.08.019.
[6] S. Yang, J. Zhou, X. Ling, Z. Yang, Effect of geometric factors and processing parameters on
plastic damage of SUS304 stainless steel by small punch test, Mater. Des. 41 (2012) 447–452.
doi:10.1016/J.MATDES.2012.05.029.
[7] T.D. Shikalgar, B.K. Dutta, J. Chattopadhyay, Assessment of fracture resistance data using p-SPT
specimens, Theor. Appl. Fract. Mech. 98 (2018) 167–177. doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2018.10.003.
[8] S. Tenneti, P.V. Durgaprasad, N. Naveen Kumar, S.K. Bonagani, J. Chattopadhyay, I. Samajdar,
V. Kain, Detection of embrittlement in low alloy steels due to thermal aging by small punch test,
Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 759 (2019) 181–194. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2019.05.009.
[9] A. Ortiz-Mariscal, M.L. Saucedo-Muñoz, Naveena, S. Komazaki, Application of small punch creep
testing for evaluation of creep properties of as-received and artificially aged 5Cr-0.5Mo steel,
Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 709 (2018) 322–329. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2017.10.060.
[10] S. Holmström, Y. Li, P. Dymacek, E. Vacchieri, S.P. Jeffs, R.J. Lancaster, D. Omacht, Z. Kubon,
E. Anelli, J. Rantala, A. Tonti, S. Komazaki, Naveena, M. Bruchhausen, R.C. Hurst, P. Hähner, M.
Richardson, D. Andres, Creep strength and minimum strain rate estimation from Small Punch
Creep tests, Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 731 (2018) 161–172. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2018.06.005.
[11] L.-Y. Wang, Z.-M. Song, X.-M. Luo, G.-P. Zhang, 3D X-ray tomography characterization of creep
cavities in small-punch tested 316 stainless steels, Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 724 (2018) 69–74.
doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2018.03.048.
[12] C. Rodríguez, D. Arencón, J. Belzunce, M.L. Maspoch, Small punch test on the analysis of fracture
behaviour of PLA-nanocomposite films, Polym. Test. 33 (2014) 21–29.
doi:10.1016/j.polymertesting.2013.10.013.
[13] C. Quintana, C. Rodríguez, F.J. Belzunce, A.C. Caballero, C. Baudín, Ceramic materials
characterization using miniature mechanical tests: comparison between B3B and SPT tests, J. Eur.
Ceram. Soc. (2019). doi:10.1016/J.JEURCERAMSOC.2019.06.019.
[14] T. Abt, G. Álvarez, C. Rodríguez, M.L. Maspoch, Using the small punch test to analyse the
influence of ultraviolet radiation on the mechanical behaviour of recycled polyethylene
terephthalate, J. Strain Anal. Eng. Des. (2019) 1–7. doi:10.1177/0309324719833237.
[15] D. Andrés, P. Dymáček, Study of the upper die clamping conditions in the small punch test, Theor.
Appl. Fract. Mech. 86 (2016) 117–123. doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2016.07.012.
[16] P. Dymáček, Recent developments in small punch testing: Applications at elevated temperatures,
Theor. Appl. Fract. Mech. 86 (2016) 25–33. doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2016.09.013.
[17] R.J. Lancaster, W.J. Harrison, G. Norton, An analysis of small punch creep behaviour in the γ
titanium aluminide Ti–45Al–2Mn–2Nb, Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 626 (2015) 263–274.
doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2014.12.045.
[18] R.J. Lancaster, S.P. Jeffs, H.W. Illsley, C. Argyrakis, R.C. Hurst, G.J. Baxter, Development of a
novel methodology to study fatigue properties using the small punch test, Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 748
(2019) 21–29. doi:10.1016/J.MSEA.2019.01.074.
[19] Afnor, ECISS/TC 101 “Small Punch Test Method for Metallic Materials,” AFNOR, 2019.
[20] P. Kumar, B.K. Dutta, J. Chattopadhyay, Fracture toughness prediction of reactor grade materials
using pre-notched small punch test specimens, J. Nucl. Mater. 495 (2017) 351–362.
doi:10.1016/J.JNUCMAT.2017.08.035.
[21] E. Martínez-Pañeda, T.E. García, C. Rodríguez, Fracture toughness characterization through
notched small punch test specimens, Mater. Sci. Eng. A. 657 (2016) 422–430.
doi:10.1016/j.msea.2016.01.077.
[22] I.I. Cuesta, C. Rodriquez, F.J. Belzunce, J.M. Alegre, Analysis of different techniques for obtaining
pre-cracked/notched small punch test specimens, Eng. Fail. Anal. 18 (2011) 2282–2287.
doi:10.1016/j.engfailanal.2011.08.004.
[23] X. Mao, M. Saito, H. Takahashi, Small punch test to predict ductile fracture toughness JIC and
brittle fracture toughness KIC, Scr. Metall. Mater. 25 (1991) 2481–2485. doi:10.1016/0956-
716X(91)90053-4.
[24] X. Mao, H. Takahashi, T. Kodaira, Estimation of mechanical properties of irradiated nuclear
pressure vessel steel by use of subsized CT specimen and small punch specimen, Scr. Metall. Mater.
25 (1991) 2487–2490. doi:10.1016/0956-716X(91)90054-5.
[25] R. Hurst, Y. Li, K. Turba, Determination of fracture toughness from the small punch test using
circular notched specimens, Theor. Appl. Fract. Mech. 103 (2019) 102238.
doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2019.102238.
[26] K. Turba, B. Gülçimen, Y.Z. Li, D. Blagoeva, P. Hähner, R.C. Hurst, Introduction of a new notched
specimen geometry to determine fracture properties by small punch testing, Eng. Fract. Mech. 78
(2011) 2826–2833. doi:10.1016/J.ENGFRACMECH.2011.08.014.
[27] J.M. Alegre, R. Lacalle, I.I. Cuesta, J.A. Álvarez, Different methodologies to obtain the fracture
properties of metallic materials using pre-notched small punch test specimens, Theor. Appl. Fract.
Mech. 86 (2016) 11–18. doi:10.1016/J.TAFMEC.2016.09.006.
[28] B. Arroyo, J.A. Álvarez, R. Lacalle, P. González, Using Small Punch tests in environment under
static load for fracture toughness estimation in hydrogen embrittlement, (n.d.).
[29] T.E. García, C. Rodríguez, F.J. Belzunce, I.I. Cuesta, Development of a new methodology for
estimating the CTOD of structural steels using the small punch test, Eng. Fail. Anal. 50 (2015) 88–